
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 2.00 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to James Harris on 023 9260 6065 
Email: james.harris@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  
 

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of 
the meeting.  
 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated. 

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance issued 
by Public Health England.  

 All attendees are recommended to wear a face covering while moving around within the 
Guildhall.  

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection  

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to follow 
the one way system in place.  

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 
 
 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Leo Madden (Chair) 
Councillor Daniel Wemyss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Stuart Brown 
Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
Councillor Lee Hunt 
Councillor John Smith 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
Standing Deputies 
 
Councillor Ryan Brent 
Councillor Lewis Gosling 
Councillor Graham Heaney 
Councillor Luke Stubbs 
Councillor Rob Wood 
 

 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 3   Minutes of Meeting held on 24 September 2021 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

  RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 
2021 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

 4   Proposed Changes to the Scheme of Delegation in respect of Planning 
Committee (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

  At the Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City Development meeting held 
on 16 September 2021 it was agreed that the second recommendation in the 
report titled 'Proposed Changes to the Scheme of Delegation in respect of 
Planning Committee' be referred to the Governance & Audit & Standards 
Committee. 
 
This recommendation was in respect of amendments to paragraph 57 of the 
Scheme of Delegation to raise the threshold for the number of adverse 
representations needed to require committee consideration from 1 (one) to 3 
(three) and remove the requirement for objectors to also request to attend the 
meeting as a deputation. 
 



 
3 

 

 
Recommended that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
consider and make comments on the proposed recommendations that 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy and City Development approves: 
 
(i) the amendment of paragraph 57 of the Scheme of Delegation to 

raise the threshold for the number of adverse representations 
needed to require committee consideration from 1 (one) to 3 
(three) and remove the requirement for objectors to also 
request to attend the meeting as a deputation. 

 
(ii) the amendment of paragraph 50, 54 and 57 of the Scheme of 

Delegation to include the exception for applications for 
certificates of lawfulness or applications for Prior Notifications 
or Approvals. 

 

 5   Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 18th October 2021 (Pages 21 
- 38) 
 

  The purpose of the report is to update the Governance and Audit and 
Standards Committee on the Internal Audit Performance for 2021/22 to 18th 
October 2021 against the Annual Audit Plan, highlight areas of concern and 
areas where assurance can be given on the internal control framework. 
  
RECOMMENDED that Members note: 
 

(i) the Audit Performance for 2021-22 to 18th October 2021; and 
 

(ii) the highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits completed 
from the 2021/22 Audit Plan, including follow up work 
performed. 

 

 6   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22 (Pages 39 - 48) 

  The purpose of the report is to inform members and the wider community of 
the Council’s Treasury Management position, ie. its borrowing and cash 
investments at 30th September 2021 and of the risks attached to that position. 
Whilst the Council has a portfolio of investment properties and some equity 
shares which were acquired through the capital programme; these do not in 
themselves form part of the treasury management function. 
  
The Governance& Audit & Standards Committee is RECOMMENDED to 
note: 
 
(1) That the Council's Treasury Management activities have remained 
within the Treasury Management Policy 2020/21 in the period up to 
30th September 2021; and 
 
(2)  The actual Treasury Management indicators as at 30th September 



 
4 

 

2021 set out in Appendix A 

 7   Decision to Opt into the National Scheme for Auditor Appointments 
Managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) as the 
Appointing Person (Pages 49 - 52) 

  
The purpose of the report is to set out proposals for appointing the external 

auditor to the Council/Authority for the accounts for the five-year period from 

2023/24.  

 
Recommended that Full Council accepts Public Sector Audit 
Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the 
appointment of external auditors to principal local government and 
police bodies for five financial years from 01 April 2023. 
 

 8   Compliance with Gifts & Hospitality Register (Pages 53 - 78) 
 

  The purpose of the report is to update Members on any issues regarding 
compliance with Gifts & Hospitality protocol and to advise on remedies.  
 
RECOMMENDED that  
 
(1)  The Committee considers whether or not to make any 

recommendations for change; and 
 
(2)  In the absence of any changes, the report is noted. 
 

 9   Consideration of the political balance rules in relation to the constitution 
of Sub-Committees considering complaints against Members (Pages 79 - 
80) 

  The purpose of the report is to ask the Committee to consider whether it 
wishes to disapply the political balance rules in respect of its Sub-Committees 
which consider complaints against Members and to agree that the same rule 
shall apply to the Initial Filtering Panel.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the political balance rules are disapplied in respect 
of Governance and Audit and Standards Sub-Committees which are 
considering complaints against Members and also the same 
arrangement should apply in respect of Initial Filtering Panel 
membership. 
 

 10   Exclusion of Press & Public  
 

  In view of the contents of the appendices to the following item on the 
agenda the Committee is RECOMMENDED to adopt the following 
motion:  
 



 
5 

 

 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act, 1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that the appendices to the report contains 

[...]
ities/ premises. 

Further information • Further government information on support during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• HSE guidance, on working safely during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• Staff wellbeing advice during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 
 
 

 

P
age 9

https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus/worker-support
https://www.hse.gov.uk/coronavirus/working-safely/index.htm?utm_source=hse.gov.uk&utm_medium=refferal&utm_campaign=coronavirus&utm_term=working-safely&utm_content=home-page-popular
https://intranet.portsmouth.gov.uk/hr/wellbeing/coronavirus/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Governance & Audit & Standards 
Committee held on Friday, 24 September 2021 at 2.00 pm at the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
(NB These minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the 

meeting which can be found at www.portsmouth.gov.uk.) 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Leo Madden (in the chair) 
  
 Councillor Ryan Brent (Standing Deputy) 

Councillor Stuart Brown 
Councillor Graham Heaney (Standing Deputy) 
Councillor Lee Hunt 

 
Officers 

 
 Peter Baulf, City Solicitor  

Michael Lloyd, Finance Manager (Technical & Financial 
Planning) 
Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager 
Julian Pike, Deputy Director of Finance & S151 Officer  
Charlotte Smith, Assistant Director Corporate Services 
Paul Somerset, Deputy Chief Internal Auditor  
 

External Auditor  
 
Fahad Ijaz, Assistant Manager, Ernst & Young 
David White, Manager, Ernst & Young  

 
 

32. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Simon Bosher, Cllr Charlotte Gerada and 
Cllr Daniel Wemyss. 
 
Cllr Heaney was in attendance as Standing Deputy for Cllr Gerada and Cllr 
Brent was in attendance as Standing Deputy for Cllr Wemyss. 
 

33. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest from the members present. 
 

34. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2021 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2021 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

35. Performance Management Update - Q1, 2021-22 (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 

Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager, introduced the report which 
sought to inform the committee of any significant performance issues arising 
from Q2 performance monitoring. 
 
During discussion it was agreed that further information would be circulated 
on the red KPI's in respect of apprenticeships and workforce burnout. 
 
In response to a question about members being kept informed of delays in the 
determination of planning applications Cllr Hunt, Chairman of the Planning 
Committee, advised that members had an opportunity to receive such 
updates at the Planning Committee Chairman's Briefing, but these were often 
quite poorly attended. 
 
The committee thanked the Corporate Performance Manager for the report 
and requested that an additional column to show the actual KPI be included in 
future reports to provide further context to the rating. 
 
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standard Committee NOTED 
the report. 
 
 

36. Annual Governance Statement (AI 5) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 

Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager, introduced the report which 
sought approval of the council's Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2019/20 (Appendix 1).  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agreed the Annual Governance 
Statement 2020/21 (Appendix 1) 
 
 

37. External Audit - Audit Results Report Year Ended 31 March 2021 (AI 6) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
David White and Fahad Ijaz from Ernst & Young, the Council's external 
auditors, introduced their report which summarised the preliminary audit 
conclusion in relation to the audit of Portsmouth City Council for 2020/21.  
 
The committee's attention was drawn to 
[...]
ted. 
 
In respect of the arrangements for the payment of PCC employed officers 
shared with other local authorities it was confirmed that the officers were paid 
by PCC and then the other local authorities were invoiced. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
4 

 

RESOLVED that: 
 
(i)   the Statement of Accounts be approved; and 
  
(ii)  authority be delegated to the Chair of the Governance and Audit and 

Standards Committee to sign an amended 2020/21 Statement of 
Accounts after 24th September should this be required following 
comments by the auditor. 

 
 

39. Treasury Management Monitoring Report for the First Quarter of 2021/22 
(AI 9) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Michael Lloyd, Finance Manager (Technical and Financial Planning) 
introduced the report which informed members of the Council’s Treasury 
Management position, as at 30 June 2021 and of the risks attached to that 
position. 
  
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
NOTED: 
  
(i)   the Council's Treasury Management activities have remained within 
the Treasury Management Policy 2021/22 in the period up to 30 June 
2021; and 

  
(ii)  the actual Treasury Management indicators as at 30 June 2021 set 
out in Appendix A. 
 
 

40. Corporate Complaints Policy (AI 10) 
 
Charlotte Smith, Assistant Director Corporate Services, introduced the report 
which presented the revised corporate complaints policy for approval. 
  
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
APPROVED: 

  
(i) the proposed revised corporate complaints policy as set out at 

appendix A; and 

 
(ii) the proposed timeline for implementation of the new policy from 1 

December 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
5 

 

 
41. Overview of Portsmouth City Council complaints, including Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman Complaints 2020/21 (AI 11) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Charlotte Smith, Assistant Director Corporate Services, introduced the report 
which presented the annual review by the Local Government
[...]
ance, Audit & Standards Committee noted: 
  

(i)        the Audit Performance and results for 2020/21 to 6th September 
2021; and 

(ii)       any highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits 
completed from the 2020/21 Audit Plan, including follow up 
work performed. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.07 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Leo Madden 
Chair 

 

 

Page 16



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

 
Governance and Audit and Standards Meeting  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

5 November 2021 

Subject: 
 

Scheme of Delegation for planning decision making 
 

Report by: 
 

Ian Maguire, Assistant Director Planning & Economic Growth, 
Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. To purpose of this report is seek approvals to amendments to the Scheme of 
Delegation to ensure the Planning Committee time is utilised efficiently to deal 
with important, strategic or especially contentious applications as quickly as 
possible.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To approve the amendment of paragraph 57 of the Scheme of Delegation to 

raise the threshold for the number of adverse representations needed to require 
committee consideration from 1 (one) to 3 (three) and remove the requirement 
for objectors to also request to attend the meeting as a deputation. 

 
     
2.2 To approve the amendment of paragraph 50, 54 and 57 of the Scheme of 

Delegation to include the exception for applications for certificates of lawfulness 
or applications for Prior Notifications or Approvals. 
 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 To ensure the efficient operation of the Council the Constitution prescribes those 

decisions that, due to their significance or implications are reserved to Portfolio 
Holders, Committees or Full Council for determination and those decisions that 
are delegated to Officers to determine in accordance with the adopted guidance 
and policies of the Council. 

 
3.2 T
[...]
/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  

Page 24



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

5th November 2021 

Subject:  
 

Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 18th October 2021 
 

Report by: 
 

Chief Internal Auditor 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 This is an Internal Audit Performance Status Report for the 2021-22 planned 

audit activities. Appendix A includes the detail of progress made against the 
annual plan and documents individual audit findings.   

 
2. Purpose of report  
 
2.1 This report is to update the Governance and Audit and Standards Committee on 

the Internal Audit Performance for 2021/22 to 18th October 2021 against the 
Annual Audit Plan, highlight areas of concern and areas where assurance can 
be given on the internal control framework.  

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Members note the Audit Performance for 2021-22 to 18th October 2021. 
 
3.2 That Members note the highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits 

completed from the 2021/22 Audit Plan, including follow up work performed. 
 
 
 4. Background 
 
4.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2021-22 has been drawn up in accordance with the 

agreed Audit Strategy and was approved by this Committee on 5th March 2021 
following consultation with Directors and relevant parties. The Plan is reviewed 
monthly in order to take account of any further changes in risks levels or 
corporate priorities.  

 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5. Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
5.1 The contents of this report do not have any relevant equalities and 

environmental impact and therefore an Integrated Impact assessment is not 
required. 

 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 The City Solicitor has considered the report and is satisfied that the 

recommendations are in accord
[...]
 05 
November 2021 
Cabinet 30 November 2021  
City Council 07 December 2021 
 

Subject: 
 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22 

 
Report by: 
 

 
Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 
Officer) 

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: Yes 
 

 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 

This report outlines the Council's performance against the treasury management 
indicators approved by the City Council on 16 March 2021.  
 
No borrowing has been undertaken in the first half of 2021/22. 
 
Investment returns have continued to be on a downward trend as maturing 
investments have been replaced with new investments with lower interest rates in 
line with the likelihood that any increases in Bank Rate are likely to be modest. 
 

2. Purpose of report  
 

The purpose of the report is to inform members and the wider community of the 
Council’s Treasury Management position, i.e. its borrowing and cash investments at 
30 September 2021 and of the risks attached to that position. 

Whilst the Council has a portfolio of investment properties and some equity shares 
which were acquired through the capital programme; these do not in themselves form 
part of the treasury management function. 

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

 It is recommended that the following be noted: 

3.1 That the Council's Treasury Management activities have remained within the Treasury 
Management Policy 2021/22 in the period up to 30 September 2021.  

3.2 That the actual Treasury Management indicators as at 30 September 2021 set out in 
Appendix A be noted. 

 

4. Background 
 

The Council's treasury management operations encompass the following: 

 Cash flow forecasting (both daily balances and longer term forecasting 

 Investing surplus funds in approved cash investments 

 Borrowing to finance short term cash deficits and capital payments 

 Management of debt (including rescheduling and ensuring an even
[...]
investments were £426m at 30th September 2021, the average 
sum invested over this period was £409m. 

 
 

 

Page 52



 
 

 

 
 
Title of meeting: 
 

 
Governance and Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

Governance and Audit and Standards Committee 05 
November 2021 
Cabinet 30 November 2021  
City Council 07 December 2021 
 

Subject: 
 

Decision to Opt into the National Scheme for Auditor 
Appointments Managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) as the Appointing Person 

 
Report by: 
 

 
Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 
Officer) 

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: Yes 
 

 

1. Purpose of report  

This report sets out proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council/Authority 

for the accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24.  

 

2. Recommendations 

That the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to opt into 

the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local 

government and police bodies for five financial years from 01 April 2023. 

 

3. Background  

The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and including the 

audit of the 2022/23 accounts. The Council/Authority opted into the ‘appointing person’ 

national auditor appointment arrangements established by Public Sector Audit 

Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23. 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, covering audits 

for 2023/24 to 2027/28. During Autumn 2021 all local government bodies need to make 

important decisions about their external audit arrangements from 2023/24. They have 

options to arrange their own procurement and make the appointment themselves or in 

conjunction with other bodies, or they can join and take advantage of the national 

collective scheme administered 
[...]
raph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Meeting Information - Risk Assessment for the Council Chamber
	3 Minutes of Meeting held on 24 September 2021
	Minutes

	4 Proposed Changes to the Scheme of Delegation in respect of Planning Committee
	5 Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 18th October 2021
	Appendix A Internal Audit Progress Report November 2021

	6 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22
	Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 21-22 Appendix

	7 Decision to Opt into the National Scheme for Auditor Appointments Managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) as the Appointing Person
	8 Compliance with Gifts & Hospitality Register
	Appendices 1 to 6 - Gifts and Hospitality 2020-2021
	Appendix 7 - Integrated Impact Assessment (GiftsH)

	9 Consideration of the political balance rules in relation to the constitution of Sub-Committees considering complaints against Members
	11 Procurement Management Information
	Exempt App1
	Exempt App2
	Exempt App3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Governance & Audit & Standards 
Committee held on Friday, 5 November 2021 at 2.00 pm at the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
(NB These minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the 

meeting which can be found at www.portsmouth.gov.uk.) 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Leo Madden (in the chair) 
  
 Councillor Stuart Brown 

Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
Councillor Lee Hunt 
Councillor John Smith 
 

 
Officers 

 
Peter Baulf, City Solicitor 
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor 
Michael Lloyd, Finance Manager (Technical & Financial Planning) 
Richard Lock, procurement Manager 
Julian Pike, Deputy Director of Finance & S151 Officer 

 
 

44. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Daniel Wemyss. 
 

45. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 

46. Minutes of Meeting held on 24 September 2021 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2021 
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

47. Proposed Changes to the Scheme of Delegation in respect of Planning 
Committee (AI 4) 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Ian Maguire, Assistant Director Planning & Economic Growth, introduced the 
item which sought the committee's views on the following recommendation 
that would be considered by the Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City 
Development: 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

 
(i) the amendment of paragraph 57 of the Scheme of Delegation to raise the 
threshold for the number of adverse representations needed to require 
committee consideration from 1 (one) to 3 (three) and remove the requirement 
for objectors to also request to attend the meeting as a deputation. 
  
(ii) the amendment of paragraph 50, 54 and 57 of the Scheme of Delegation 
to include the exception for applications for certificates of lawfulness or 
applications for Prior Notifications or Approvals. 
 
These recommendations had originally been part of a report considered by 
the Cabinet member for Planning Policy & City Development on 16 
September 2021 but were referred to the Governance & Audit & Standards 
Committee for discussion and comment following concerns made during 
deputations from Councillors that the recommendations represented a 
constitutional change that removed rights from residents. 
 
During the discussion the committee was advised by the Assistant Director of 
Planning & Economic Growth that the only substantive change related to the 
number of objectors required for an application to be considered by the 
Planning Committee, with the proposal that this be increased from one 
objector to three.  This was anticipated to reduce the number of items 
requiring determination by the Planning Committee, thereby improving 
throughput and efficiency.   
 
Whilst the ability would be removed for a sole objector to require committee 
determination of an application if they wished to attend committee to make a 
deputation, the requirement to attend committee to make a deputation would 
be removed by the proposal if there were three or more objectors.  Some may 
view these changes as a disadvantage, whilst others may see them as a 
positive. 
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that the right of a Councillor to 
require committee determination of an application would remain unaltered and 
there was a significant minority of applications included on Planning 
Committee agendas which only had objector.  These applications took on 
average four weeks longer to process.  
 
The committee learnt that no objections to the proposals had been raised by 
members of the Planning Committee when it had been briefed on the matter 
and Cllr Gerada confirmed that she had briefed the Labour members on the 
proposal and they were supportive. 
 
The committee noted the delays in the approval of planning applications and 
that one element was the volume of applications requiring a Planning 
Committee Decision. 
 
Having considered the matter, the committee raised no objections to the 
proposal. 
 



 
3 

 

RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee raised 
no objections to the proposal and the matters raised during the debate 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

48. Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 18th October 2021 (AI 5) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced the report which 
updated the committee on the Internal Audit Performance for 2021/22 to 18th 
October 2021 against the Annual Audit Plan.  
 
The committee was advised that there were no new areas of significant 
concern to highlight for this reporting period and the expectation was that all 
reviews identified at the beginning of the year would be cleared.  A few areas 
had been removed due to staff sickness in the audit team and would be 
reassessed at Quarter 4 for inclusion in the 22/23 Audit Plan. 
 
The committee raised a concern in respect of the high-risk exception in 
relation to annual gas servicing.  
 
In reply the Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that the statistics related to 
Council tenants and the reason for the high exception was due to an average 
delay of 16.9 days for an annual gas service within the sample selected. She 
confirmed that emergency works had not been delayed. 
 
In respect of concerns that the Hive strategic objectives were not being met 
she confirmed that there were good arrangements in place and a number of 
actions had commenced and were being implemented to resolve the issues.   
 
In response to a question about the high-risk exception in respect of rent 
income it was confirmed that there would have been cash credits, however 
there should have been clear explanatory notes on file.  This affected a 
reasonably small amount of refunds and she was satisfied that there were 
good arrangements in place to resolve the issue. 
 
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee noted:  
 

(i) the Audit Performance for 2021-22 to 18th October 2021; and 
 

(ii) the highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits 
completed from the 2021/22 Audit Plan, including follow up 
work performed. 

 
49. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22 (AI 6) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT) 

 
Michael Lloyd, Finance Manager (Technical and Financial Planning), 
introduced the report which informed the Committee of the Council’s Treasury 



 
4 

 

Management position, ie. its borrowing and cash investments at 
30 September 2021 and of the risks attached to that position. 
 
In response to a question Mr Lloyd confirmed that loans from the Public 
Works Loan Board were generally competitive and represented value for 
money at the time they were taken out. 
 
RESOLVED that the Governance& Audit & Standards Committee NOTED 
  

(1)   That the Council's Treasury Management activities have remained 
within the Treasury Management Policy 2020/21 in the period up to 
30 September 2021; and 
  

(2)  The actual Treasury Management indicators as at 30th September 2021 
set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

50. Decision to Opt into the National Scheme for Auditor Appointments 
Managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) as the 
Appointing Person (AI 7) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Michael Lloyd, Finance Manager (Technical and Financial Planning), 
introduced the report which set out proposals for appointing the external 
auditor to the Council for the accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24. 
 
In response to a question about the financial competitiveness of the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments offer, Mr Lloyd explained that this could only be 
found out retrospectively.  The vast majority of local authorities used the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments for their external audit arrangements, and it 
was likely to represent better value due to the lower tendering costs involved. 
 
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
Recommended: 
 
that Full Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) 
invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of 
external auditors to principal local government and police bodies for five 
financial years from 01 April 2023. 
 

51. Compliance with Gifts & Hospitality Register (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT)  
 

Peter Baulf, City Solicitor, introduced the report which updated the committee 
on any issues regarding compliance with the Gifts & Hospitality protocol and 
to advise on remedies. 
 
The City Solicitor confirmed that a high level of compliance had been 
demonstrated and no concerns had been raised. 
 



 
5 

 

He highlighted that seven Councillors had taken advantage of hospitality for 
the Victorious Festival and in doing so he had advised them that in accepting 
and declaring this hospitality it was likely that this would constitute either a 
personal and/or prejudicial interest that may preclude the member from taking 
part in a decision in relation to that particular organisation. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The Committee considered whether or not to make any 
recommendations for change and  
 
(2) In the absence of any changes, noted the report. 
 

52. Consideration of the political balance rules in relation to the constitution 
of Sub-Committees considering complaints against Members (AI 9) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Peter Baulf, City Solicitor, introduced the report which asked the committee  
to consider whether it wished to disapply the political balance rules in respect 
of its Sub-Committees and the Initial Filtering Panels which considered 
complaints against Members. 
 
The committee had no questions in respect of this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the political balance rules are disapplied in respect of 
Governance and Audit and Standards Sub-Committees which are 
considering complaints against Members and also the same 
arrangement should apply in respect of Initial Filtering Panel 
membership. 
 

53. Procurement Management Information (AI 11) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 

Richard Lock, Procurement Manager, introduced the report which provided 
evidence to allow the committee to evaluate the extent that Portsmouth City 
Council was producing contracts for goods, works and services in a legally 
compliant value for money basis. 
 
He detailed the three key areas that the report focused on which were spend 
compliance, waiver exemptions and contract management. 
 
Spend Compliance 
 
91% of purchase orders were now linked to contracts as opposed to 71% in 
2020.  This was largely a result of the migration to the Oracle Fusion software. 
 
All services were above 95% apart from Corporate Services which was 70%.  
There were however no specific concerns in respect of Corporate Services. 
 



 
6 

 

Contract Award via Waiver 
 
No significant concerns were raised, and the figure had fallen quite 
significantly in the past year with far less in respect of the Covid-19 pandemic 
and Brexit.  Currently at £4m 
 
Contract Management Performance Monitoring 
 
This was an area for improvement and more visibility was needed. This would 
be a focus for the remainder of the financial year. 
 
There was one red indicator for the collection and disposal of hygiene waste 
at the Port and work had been put in place with the provider to address this 
matter.  There were two amber status contracts at the port for the provision of 
building cleaning and security. An improvement plan had however been put in 
place and the situation would continue to be monitored. 
 
The remaining amber scores had been misclassified due to incorrect scoring 
and should have been classified as either green or gold status with the 
exception of apprenticeship training in accountancy at level 2 and 4.  It should 
be noted that whilst amber, they were performing to contract specification. 
 
Additional training in respect of the KPI scoring system was needed to avoid 
future misclassifications. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that one third of contracts 
currently had no KPI scheduled which meant that their performance could not 
be measured.  Quite a few contracts had been put on Fusion quickly to enable 
financial transactions to proceed.  Officers would be working hard to remedy 
these lack of KPI's during the remainder of the financial year, however it 
should be noted that there were quite a few expired contracts within this 
number that would not require a KPI. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the update report. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.51 pm. 
 
 

  

Councillor Leo Madden 
Chair 

 

 


